Docusign Envelope ID: 6E9A4F63-67E6-4CF6-803A-15237A8E28AC

Amendment No. 1
To
Standard Agreement
By and between
Awender Chiropractic Health Services, Inc. (“Contractor”), and
County of Monterey, on behalf of its Health Department (“County”)

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment No. 1") is made and entered into, by and between
the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to
as “COUNTY™, and Awender Chiropractic Health Services, Inc., a California general stock
corporation, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR™.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have heretofore entered into an
Agreement to provide on-site licensed chiropractors for health services to patients for the period
of April 15,2024, to April 30, 2026, and for an amount not to exceed $198,000.00
(“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to increase the amount of the
Agreement by $718,240, for a new contract amount not to exceed $916,240.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
Agreement, as follows:

1. Section 2.0. Section 2, PAYMENT CONDITIONS, is hereby amended and restated to
read in its entirety as follows:

“2.0 PAYMENT PROVISIONS:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$916,240.”

2. EXHIBIT A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions is amended and replaced in its
entirety with Amendment No. 1 to EXHIBIT A. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to Amendment No. 1 to EXHIBIT A

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms and conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 1 and shall continue in
full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

4. A copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement.

5. This Amendment No. 1 shall be effective upon execution by both parties.



Docusign Envelope ID: 6E9A4F63-67E6-4CF6-803A-15237A8E28AC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the day
and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

Awender Chiropractic Health Services, Inc.
By: By: LOV JoSqm ‘6 fiwendur (i
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Dr. Joseph E. Awender, II, CEO
By: By: @om Awendor
Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health Services ~ Donna Awender, Secretary
Department of Health

Date: 4/24/2025 | 9:20 AM PDT

Date:

Approved as to Legal Form:

By: [S{WSMOL

Stacy L. Saetta,
Chief Deputy County Counsel

Date: 4/25/2025 | 10:31 AM PDT

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:

N [ rorsth

4E7EB57875454AE. ..

Auditor-Controller
Date: 4/25/2025 | 11:19 AM PDT

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management

DocuSigned by:

Dawid. Polton

DaVld Bolton Rlsk Manager
Date: 4/25/2025 | 11:15 AM PDT




		2025-04-25T15:57:08-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




